

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2012 MAY 25 P 2: 25 NO. 86822-1

---

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LEYA REKHTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND  
HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
*Attorney General*

Jay D. Geck, WSBA 17916  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Christina Beusch, WSBA 18226  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Carrie L. Bashaw, WSBA 20253  
*Senior Counsel*

Michael M. Young, WSBA 35562  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Attorneys For Appellants

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
	A. Statement Of Facts.....	9
	1. April 2003—DSHS Applies CARE Tool To Assess Client Needs For Long Term In-Home Care.....	9
	2. This Court In <i>Jenkins v. DSHS</i> Invalidated The Shared Living Rule.....	12
	3. DSHS Used The Shared Living Rule To Assess Client Needs Until Repealing The Rule Shortly After <i>Jenkins</i> .....	13
	4. The Independent Contractor Agreements Between DSHS And Individual Providers .....	14
	B. Trial Court Proceedings .....	16
	1. The Court Ruled The Client Class Could Obtain Judicial Review Of Past Public Assistance Decisions, Back To 2003, Even Though DSHS Awards Were Final And Not Subject To Appeal By Statute.....	16
	2. A Trial On The Provider Class Claim Determined That DSHS Did Not Breach Any Terms Of The Contracts With Providers, But Found A Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing .....	19

a.	The Jury Finds DSHS Did Not Breach A Term Of The Contracts.....	20
b.	The Jury Finds A Breach Of An Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.....	22
3.	The Court Rules That The Provider Class Is Entitled To Prejudgment Interest .....	22
4.	The Court Enters Findings And Conclusions And Denying Relief To Client Class.....	23
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
V.	ARGUMENT .....	28
A.	As A Matter Of Law, Use Of The Shared Living Rule Did Not Violate An Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing In The Performance Of The Provider Contracts .....	28
1.	Standard Of Review .....	29
2.	The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Cannot Add Or Contradict Contract Terms And Does Not Impose A Free Floating Obligation Of Good Faith.....	29
a.	The Jury Verdict That DSHS Did Not Breach A Contract Term Necessarily Established That No Term Controlled Determining Client Hours; Therefore, The Contracts Lacked The Term Required To Apply An Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing To Determining Client Hours .....	31
b.	The Independent Contractor Agreements Specifically Provided That DSHS Would Pay The Bargained For Hourly Rate Only For Hours Authorized In A Client's Service Plans .....	35

c.	The Implied Covenant Claim Depends On Adding Terms To The Contract.....	37
3.	The Implied Covenant Claim Fails Because It Depends On Enforcing Duties Originating From Outside The Contract.....	38
4.	Allowing An Implied Covenant Claim Without A Contract Term Allows Endless Litigation By Contractors Over Legal Or Factual Mistakes In Public Assistance Decisions.....	41
B.	The Court Erroneously Instructed The Jury Regarding The Providers' Claim For Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.....	41
1.	The Instructions Erroneously Directed The Jurors To Apply The Implied Covenant Directly To DSHS's Use Of The Shared Living Rule To Calculate Client Hours, When That Was Not A Term Of The Contract.....	43
2.	The Instructions Erred By Imposing Implied Covenant Duties Simply Because Assistance Decisions For Clients Are Governed By Statutes And Regulations.....	46
3.	The Instructions Proposed By DSHS Would Have Preserved The Jury's Ability To Limit Good Faith And Fair Dealing To Performance Of Contract Terms.....	49
C.	The Judgment To The Providers Is Not Subject To Prejudgment Interest Because It Is Not A Liquidated Amount Owed Under A Contract.....	51
1.	Prejudgment Interest May Be Awarded Where Claims Are "Liquidated," But Not Where Claims Are "Unliquidated".....	52

2.	The Providers' Claims Depended On Estimating What Individual, Judgment-Based Determinations Of Hours Would Have Been In The Absence Of The Shared Living Rule.....	53
3.	The Provider Claims Were Unliquidated And Did Not Warrant Prejudgment Interest.....	57
D.	RCW 74.08.080 Makes Public Assistance Awards Final If Not Appealed Within 90 Days, And Bars Judicial Review Of Public Assistance Decisions Issued Before February 2007; Public Assistance Decisions That Are Not Time Barred Are Barred Because Clients Failed To Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	59
1.	Standard Of Review .....	60
2.	The Superior Court Erred By Concluding It Could Conduct Judicial Review Of Unappealed Public Assistance Decisions Outside The Statutory Time Limit For Appeals In RCW 74.08.080(2) .....	61
a.	RCW 74.08.080 Provides Explicit Time Periods For Appeal Of DSHS Benefit Decisions.....	61
b.	Washington Courts Have Long Held That Agency Decisions Are Given Finality Unless Appealed Within The Time Limits And Boundaries Allowed By Law.....	64
c.	The Superior Court Erred By Concluding That It Could Avoid Or Equitably Toll The Statute Of Limitations For Challenging DSHS Decisions .....	67
3.	The Court Erred By Ruling That The Class Representatives And Members Were Not Required To Use Available Administrative Remedies Readily Available At The Time Of The Suit In May 2007 .....	71

a.	Exhaustion Is Required By The APA And Case Law.....	72
b.	Class Actions Do Not Excuse Exhaustion Requirements For Class Representatives .....	73
E.	Attorney Fees And Costs .....	74
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	74

**APPENDIX**

Court's Instructions To The Jury .....	App. 1
Instruction 9	(CP 2969)
Instruction 11	(CP 2971)
Instruction 17	(CP 2978)
Instruction 18	(CP 2979)
Instruction 19	(CP 2980)
Instruction 20	(CP 2981)
Defendant's Proposed Jury Instructions .....	App. 11
Instruction 25A	(CP 2892)
Instruction 35	(CP 2903)
Instruction 35A	(CP 2904)
Finding Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law .....	App. 15
(CP 3493-3505)	
Trial Exhibit 66 .....	App. 28
Sample Contract, pages 1-8	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aker Verdal A/S v. Neil F. Lampson, Inc.</i> 65 Wn. App. 177, 828 P.2d 610 (1992).....	58
<i>Ang v. Martin</i> 154 Wn.2d 477, 114 P.3d 637 (2005).....	29
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	30
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> 56 Wn. App. 872, 786 P.2d 302 (1990).....	30
<i>Blue Chelan, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 101 Wn.2d 512, 681 P.2d 233 (1984).....	38
<i>Bock v. Bd. of Pilotage Comm'rs</i> 91 Wn.2d 94, 586 P.2d 1173 (1978).....	68
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009).....	39
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	59
<i>Car Wash Enterprises, Inc. v. Kampanos</i> 74 Wn. App. 537, 874 P.2d 868 (1994).....	53
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	66
<i>Compton v. Evans</i> 200 Wash. 125, 93 P.2d 341 (1939) .....	39
<i>Dep't of Corr. v. Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> 160 Wn.2d 786, 161 P.3d 372 (2007).....	51, 52

<i>Elcon Const., Inc. v. Eastern Washington Univ.</i> __ Wn.2d __, 273 P.3d 965 (2012).....	60
<i>Estate of Friedman v. Pierce Cnty.</i> 112 Wn.2d 68, 768 P.2d 462 (1989).....	60
<i>Gasper v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> 132 Wn. App. 42, 129 P.3d 849 (2006).....	13
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> 536 U.S. 273, 122 S. Ct. 2268, 153 L. Ed. 2d 309 (2002).....	40
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> 128 Wn.2d 366, 907 P.2d 290 (1995).....	60
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire, Inc.</i> 86 Wn. App. 732, 935 P.2d 628 (1997).....	36
<i>Hansen v. Rothaus</i> 107 Wn.2d 468, 730 P.2d 662 (1986).....	53, 57
<i>Hyatt v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 132 Wn. App. 387, 132 P.3d 148 (2006).....	66, 67, 68
<i>Jenkins v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> 160 Wn.2d 287, 157 P.3d 388 (2007).....	1, 13, 19, 39, 67
<i>Johnson v. Yousoofian</i> 84 Wn. App. 755, 930 P.2d 921 (1996).....	31
<i>Keystone Land &amp; Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	30
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	65-69
<i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	63, 73
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	64, 65, 67, 68

<i>McConnell v. Mothers Work, Inc.</i> 131 Wn. App. 525, 128 P.3d 128 (2006).....	53, 58
<i>Monotype Corp., PLC v. Int'l Typeface Corp.</i> 43 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	32, 33-35
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v Westwood Lumber, Inc.</i> 65 Wn. App. 811, 829 P.2d 1152 (1992).....	31
<i>Segall v. Ben's Truck Parts, Inc.</i> 5 Wn. App. 482, 488 P.2d 790 (1971).....	57
<i>Skagit Surveyors &amp; Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends Of Skagit Cnty.</i> 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	64, 68
<i>Ski Acres Dev. Co. v. Gorman</i> 8 Wn. App. 775, 508 P.2d 1381 (1973).....	58
<i>State v. Trask</i> 91 Wn. App. 253, 957 P.2d 781 (1998).....	31
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Sec., Inc.</i> 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007).....	58
<i>Storek &amp; Storek, Inc. v. Citicorp Real Estate, Inc.</i> 100 Cal. App. 4th 44, 122 Cal. Rptr. 2d 267 (2002).....	29
<i>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.</i> 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000).....	29
<i>Zwink v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> 13 Wn. App. 560, 536 P.2d 13 (1975).....	49

## Statutes

RCW 4.16.040(1).....	41
RCW 34.05.510(2).....	74
RCW 34.05.534 .....	72
RCW 34.05.534(3).....	70, 72
RCW 34.05.542(3).....	62
RCW 34.05.570(2).....	70
RCW 34.05.574(3).....	61
RCW 74.08.080 .....	2, 16, 59, 61, 67, 70
RCW 74.08.080(1)(a) .....	17
RCW 74.08.080(2).....	16, 18, 62, 67
RCW 74.08.080(2)(a) .....	7, 17, 41, 61-63
RCW 74.08.080(3).....	16, 17, 62
RCW 74.39A.009(11).....	10
RCW 74.39A.270.....	14
RCW 82.32.180 .....	63

## Regulations

Former WAC 388-106-0130(2)(b) (2005).....	12
Former WAC 388-106-0130(3) (2005) .....	12
Former WAC 388-72A-0095 (2005) .....	12
WAC 388-106-0040(1).....	10, 14
WAC 388-106-0040(2).....	10, 14
WAC 388-106-0050.....	11
WAC 388-106-0050 to -0145 .....	10
WAC 388-106-0055.....	10
WAC 388-106-0055(10).....	10
WAC 388-106-0125.....	11
WAC 388-106-0130.....	10
WAC 388-106-0130(2).....	11
WAC 388-106-0200 to -0235 .....	10
WAC 388-106-0300 to -0335 .....	10
WAC 388-106-0500 to -0535 .....	10
WAC 388-106-0600 to -0630 .....	10
WAC 388-71-0500 to -05909 .....	10

**Unpublished Decisions**

*Pfaff v. State*  
2008 WL 5142805 (W.D. Wash. 2008)..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Teri J. Dobbins,  
*Losing Faith: Extracting The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith  
From (Some) Contracts,*  
84 Or. Law Rev. 227 (2005)..... 38

Wash. St. Reg. 07-14-070..... 14

**Treatises**

14A Karl B. Tegland,  
*Washington Practice: Civil Practice* § 31.17 (2009) ..... 42
